

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

Chapter 318

AN ACT Relating to Minimum Salaries for Teachers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 1901, amended. The first paragraph of section 1901 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Each administrative unit operating public schools within the State shall employ only certified teachers and after July 1, 1964 1966 shall pay such teachers, except substitute teachers as defined by the commissioner, the minimum salaries as follows:

Years of Teaching Experi- ence	Certified Teachers	Teachers with 3 years of Professional Study Beyond High School	Teachers with 4 years of Study Beyond High School and with a Bachelor's Degree	Teachers with an earned Master's Degree
0	\$3,000	\$3,500	\$4,000	\$4,200
I	3,100	3,600	4,200	4,400
2	3,200	3,700	4,400	4,600
3	3,300	3,800	4,600	4,800
4	3,400	3,900	4,800	5,000
5	3,500	4,000	5,000	5,200
6	3,600	4,100	5,200	5,400
7	3,700	4,200	5,400	5,600
8	3,800	4,300	5,600	5,800
9	3,900	4,400	5,800	6,000
10	4,000	4,500	6,000	6,200'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 319

AN ACT Relating to Attending Secondary School Outside of Residence.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 1291, amended. Section 1291 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end of the first paragraph the following:

^{&#}x27;Any youth whose parent or guardian maintains a home for his family in an administrative unit that maintains, or contracts for school privileges in, an approved secondary school, and who has met the qualifications for admission to the high school in his town, may elect to attend some other approved secondary school in the State to which he may gain admission for the purpose of studying

416 CHAP. 321

or of completing at least a 2-year course in mathematics, science or a foreign language not offered or contracted for by the administrative unit of his legal residence. Any pupil for whom tuition payment has been denied by the superintending school committee may appeal to the Commissioner of Education for a decision and any payment found to be rightly due shall be adjusted as provided for such cases in section 1292. Except in case of change in the legal residence of the student to a different administrative unit, transfer from one secondary school to another may be made only at the beginning of the school year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 320

AN ACT Relating to Computation of Net Operating Costs in Allocating School Subsidies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 3721, sub-§ 2, amended. The last paragraph of subsection 2 of section 3721 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Expenditures made for the purposes listed in this subsection, as reduced by tuition collections, but not to include that portion of the tuition collection which is income resulting from the insured value factor of the tuition formula as defined in section 1292, and other school maintenance incidental receipts, as prescribed in section 3722, except that income received from a ministerial and school fund shall not be deducted, shall constitute the net operating cost for the purposes of section 3723;'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become effective January 1, 1967.

Effective January 1, 1967

Chapter 321

AN ACT Establishing Maine Scale Rule for Logs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 3662-A, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 3662-A, to read as follows:

'§ 3662-A. Scale rule for logs

Unless otherwise agreed between buyer and seller, the International $\frac{1}{4}$ " Log Rule shall be considered to be the official log scale rule in the State of Maine for determination of the number of board feet in logs."